ESTABLISHING A FREE FARE FOR #47 DOWNTOWN LOOP FOR THE PERIOD OF DECEMBER 10, 1977 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1977.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees established the fare for Downtown Loop Service at 10¢ by Resolution No. 1975-84; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is interested in the vitality and economic success of the Downtown area; and

WHEREAS, the increased use of the Downtown Loop Service will benefit local business establishments and will stimulate transit ridership; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the public interest to participate in a promotional effort in conjunction with the City of Cleveland and the Greater Cleveland Growth Association for the period of December 10, 1977 through and including December 31, 1977;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That there will be no fare charged on the #47 Downtown Loop Service during the period commencing December 10, 1977 and extending through December 31, 1977.

Section 2. That the free fare privilege is for existing service on the Downtown Loop Service as presently scheduled.

Section 3. That the fares for all other service shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. That this resolution becomes effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 6, 1977

Attest: Treasurer